
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Homes Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 14 March 2017 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 23 May 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge  
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr W J Daw  
Cllr Mrs G Doe  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr P J Heal  
Cllr F W Letch  
Cllr J D Squire  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

2   Public Question Time   
 
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
January 2017 (copy attached). 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements   
 
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
5   Vulnerability Policy  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
To receive a report from the Housing Services Manager outlining the 
rationale for a new policy for the Housing Service relating to identifying 
and supporting vulnerable tenants and to seek the adoption of this. 
 

6   Telecare Policy  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
To receive a report from the Housing Service Manager outlining the 
rationale for a new policy for the Housing Service relating to the lifeline 
alarm service they offer and to seek adoption of this. 
 

7   Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
To receive a report from the Public Health & Professional Services 
Manager providing Members with the revised fees and charges for 
statutory and discretionary functions within the Private Sector Housing 
team. 
 

8   Financial Monitoring - for the 9 months to December 2016  (Pages 
41 - 56) 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Finance, Assets & Resources 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year. 
 

9   Performance and Risk Q3  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation providing Members with an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2016/17 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks. 
 
Please note: If Members have questions regarding this report 
please submit them to the clerk in advance of the meeting so that 
the appropriate officer can be asked to attend or provide a written 
response.  
 

10   Rechargeable Service   
 
To receive a presentation on how the Rechargeable Service works. 
 

11   Houses in multiple occupation  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
To receive a briefing paper from the Lead Officer for Private Sector 
Housing on the Mandatory Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO). This will provide an update on the current position and give 
details on the expected legislative changes that are due in Spring 2017 
and the potential impact this will have on the service. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
12   Homelessness Reduction Bill - briefing paper  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
To receive a briefing paper on the Homelessness Reduction Bill 
currently going through Parliament. 
 

13   Chairman Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
To receive the annual r
[...]
her format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on: 
 
Tel: 01884 234310  
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

Homes Policy Development Group – 17 January 2017 24 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
17 January 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs H Bainbridge, 

D R Coren, W J Daw, Mrs G Doe, 
R J Dolley, P J Heal and F W Letch 
 

Apologies  
Councillor 
 

J D Squire 
 

Also Present  
Councillors C J Eginton and R L Stanley 

 
Also Present  
Officers  Nick Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), 

Claire Fry (Housing Services Manager), Simon Newcombe 
(Public Health and Professional Services Manager), 
Michael Parker (Housing Options Manager), Roderick 
Hewson (Principal Accountant), Tanya Wenham (Lead 
Officer Public Sector Housing), Nicky Chandler (Auditor) 
and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
54 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor J D Squire. 
 

55 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Referring to item 6 on the agenda, Syrian Vulnerable Persons Scheme, Hazel 
Underwood stated that Devon County Council as a whole had agreed to take 74 
families, why then had Mid Devon District Council discussed only taking 5? 
 
Richard Bunning stated that he was a local farmer from Washfield and when he had 
first moved there he had been asked by an elderly gentleman whether he could walk 
around his farm. When Mr Bunning asked him why, the gentleman stated that he had 
been evacuated there during the war and had proceeded to tell him stories about 
how the women of Washfield had pulled together to operate a search light system to 
detect German war planes. He could remember very well the community spirit of the 
Washfield people and how they had pulled together to help those who were 
vulnerable and who needed assistance during times of trouble. Mr Bunning stated 
that there were many people in Washfield wanting to help refugee families and he 
asked what Mid Devon District Council was prepared to do to show similar 
humanitarian spirit? 
 
The Chairman read out a statement from Honorary Alderman D J Nation who been 
unable to attend the meeting in person. This read as follows: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 17 January 2017 25 

“Over the last year or two I have attended meetings of local people held to discuss 
the level of support our local community might provide to Syrians seeking refuge here 
from the terror they have experienced in their homeland. It has been clear that a 
significant number of us are willing and able to help these unfortunate folk settle 
locally so that they may enjoy a peaceful life and begin to contribute, as we are 
confident that they will, to our community. 
 
I understand that the cost of the exercise will be reimbursed by central government. 
In the event there is a shortfall, I appreciate that this may have repercussions for 
other budgets. Whilst this would be regrettable, I think that we can all agree that the 
plight of these people is far worse than any other disadvantage being experienced by 
our native population, though I would hope that other vital social needs could 
continue to be addressed adequately.”  
 
The Committee had also received an information sheet from a member of the public, 
shortly before the meeting, entitled ‘Washfield ready to welcome a Syrian Family’. 
 

56 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

57 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:00:56)  
 
The Chairman had the following announcements to make: 
 

a) TPAS, the Tenants Participation Advisory Service, had recognised the 
meaningful work Mid Devon’s housing services teams had been doing with 
regard to tenant engagement and they had been nominated to receive a 
national award. The results would be known on
[...]
ficers and 
also an exit strategy involving the landlord, the Council and DCC. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr W J Daw and seconded by Cllr D R Coren) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

60 FINANCIAL MONITORING (01:03:40)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Finance, Assets 
& Resources presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year. 

Page 8



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 17 January 2017 28 

 
Key highlights within the report included the following: 
 

 The forecast General Fund deficit for the current year was £52k with the main 
movements relating to Non Domestic Rates 2015/16 Devon pooling gain, 
Developmental Control staff vacancies and the Discretionary Housing 
payment funding being greater than budgeted. 

 

 There was a forecasted underspend in the Housing Revenue Account which 
could increase what could be spent on the housing maintenance fund as 
several projects were planned in the next few years. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 ‘Tenant Charges for Services’ as listed in Appendix E related to the previous 
warden service including the learning disability warden service. 

 Alarm expenditure was showing a saving of £61k as the Council was not 
planning to purchase as many alarms as budgeted for since many of the 
current ones continued to be fit for purpose.   

 The need for boiler repairs at Tiverton Town Hall. 

 There was now only one vacant unit at Market Walk. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

61 FINAL 2017/18 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET (01:14:05)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Finance, Assets 
& Resources considering the options available in order for the Council to set a 
balanced budget for 2017/18 and agree a future strategy for further budgetary 
planning for 2018/19 onwards. 
 
Key highlights within the report in
[...]
icy 
as it avoided confusion and allowed everybody to know where they stood. The 
Council tried to ensure a co-ordinated approach and were pragmatic wherever 
possible. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The need for Tenants to seek their own contents insurance which was 
emphasised at Tenant Sign Up meetings. 

 The Decant Policy was averagely invoked between 3 to 4 times a year. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Decant Policy be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F W Letch and seconded by Cllr D R Coren) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

64 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (01:35:50)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Corporate 
Affairs and Business Transformation providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2016/17 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

65 UPDATE ON EMPTY HOMES (01:39:07)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a briefing paper * from the Lead Officer for 
Private Sector Housing. The Officer was new in post and was introduced to the 
Group by the Public Health and Professional Services Manager. The contents of the 

Page 10



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 17 January 2017 30 

report were summarised with an emphasis placed on how the work in this area 
related to the Corporate Plan. A lot of progress had been made in the last 6 months 
in terms of trying to identify those empty homes needing regeneration which were 
currently having an adverse effect on communities. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The dispersement of neglected empty properties across the district, they were 
not all concentrated in the larger towns. 

 The importance of Ward Member involvement since they were best placed to 
know their own ‘patch’. 

 A range of enforcement options which were within ‘the tool kit’. 
 
It was AGREED that a list of known empty properties be sent to Ward Members on a 
quarterly basis providing that personal data had been removed. 
 
Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

66 BRIEFING ON HOME IMPROVEMENT LOANS (01:52:20)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a briefing paper * from the Lead Officer for 
Private Sector Housing. The contents of the report were summarised with the new 
pilot approach already proving to be a success. A final decision on the permanent 
approach going forwards would be made by the end of April and would be delegated 
to the Director of Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation and the Cabinet 
Member for Housing.  
 
It was suggested that details of the new scheme be forwarded to Town and Parish 
Councils on a regular basis. It was noted that a leaflet would be included in the 
Council Tax bills being sent out in the Spring (subject to the above final decision). 
 
The current interest rate was 4% although this was being reviewed. The length of 
time given to people to repay the loan was dependent on the individual’s personal 
circumstances. Efforts would be made to find the most affordable repayment 
mechanism for each individual. 
 
Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

67 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
In addition to the items already listed in the work programme the following was also 
requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting: 
 

 A presentation regarding how the rechargeable service works 

 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)  

 Briefing paper on the Homelessness Reduction Bill currently going through 
Parliament. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.46 pm) CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 17 January 2017 31 

 

Page 12



HOMES PDG        
14 MARCH 2017             

 
VULNERABILITY POLICY  
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Ray Stanley  
Responsible Officer Claire Fr
[...]
s by ensuring the private housing sector 
is safe to live in and does not adversely affect health and wellbeing. 

 Enforcing standards within houses in multiple to ensure that vulnerable 
residents residing in these properties are protected from harm. 

 
Environment – Reduce our carbon footprint  

 Providing advice to residents on energy efficiency measures and fuel poverty 

 Ensuring that rented accommodation meets minimum energy efficiency 
requirements. 

 
Financial Implications: The revised fees and charges are set out in Appendix 1  of 
the report. The fees have been updated to reflect current service delivery costs. Any 
income generated from this activity is unpredictable based on the nature of 
enforcement action. It is therefore not possible to forecast any income levels for the 
year. 
 
Legal Implications: There are no major legal implications. Where there are specific 
provisions under legislation, statutory functions or discretionary services for fees to 
be charged then these are indicated in the body of the report. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

Risk Assessment: There are no major risks. A failure to update the relevant fees 
and charges could mean we are not able to adequately recover costs where we are 
able to do so. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Private Sector Housing team within Public Health Services carries out 

duties to ensure that private accommodation meets minimum standards. In 
particular there are regulations for the licensing, management and use of 
houses in multiple occupation (HMO), carbon monoxide detectors and smoke 
alarms, and hazards within the home. 

 
1.2  All enforcement activities and relevant fees and charges within this report are 

set out in compliance with the legislation and the Public Health Services 
Enforcement Policy adopted in August 2016. 

 
2.0      Changes to the fees and charges 
 
2.1  A breakdown of the Council’s current and proposed charges in respect of the 

private sector housing functions is 
[...]
pletion Q4 

17/18

**** Note £700k in 15/16 will be slipped to 16/17

CA125 Waddeton Park - (70 units) 10,000 4,640 0 4,640 (5,360) 5,000

Costs associated around land purchase are likely to occur in 17/18. Spoken 

with responsible officer & 'Deliverable Programme' adjusted accordingly. Site 

subject to Judicial review

CA126 Sewerage Treatment Works - Washfield 25,000 0 0 0 (25,000) 25,000 Forecast completion Q2 17/18

CA127 * Stoodleigh - Pending feasibility (4 units) 20,000 0 0 0 (20,000) 15,000

Some feasibility work will be undertaken in 16/17. Forecast completion Q4 

17/18

Total HRA Projects 7,185,250 3,242,739 3,737,703 6,980,442 (204,808) (290,000) 2,347,000

CAPITAL PROGRAMME GRAND TOTAL SPEND 10,583,250 3,812,667       3,990,371       7,803,038       (2,780,212) (624,000) 4,240,000

P
age 56



 

HOMES PDG         
14TH MARCH 2017                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR 2016-17 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Ray L Stanley 
Responsible Officer Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation, Jill May 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2016/17 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with 
[...]
ne payment of the fee.  

3.0  Changes to the legislation 

Recently there has been a government consultation on extending the scope of the 

criteria for mandatory licensing. Currently properties that meet the following criteria 

require a licence 

 3 or more storeys; 

 5 or more people; 

 Forming 2 or more households; 

 Sharing of facilities. 

The consultation proposed the removal of the restriction around storeys, allowing all 

HMOs with 5 or more people, forming 2 or more households regardless of the 

number of storeys to be included in mandatory licensing. 

Page 70



3 

The government intends to adopt this change and will introduce regulations in due 

course. It is expected that these changes will commence in spring 2017. 

The team are in the process of establishing what impact these changes will have on 

the number of properties that require a licence. The council does not hold relevant 

information to allow us to predict the locations, numbers and therefore the workload 

this will generate. 

Based on the stock condition survey that was undertaken in 2010 it was predicted 

that 30 properties required a licence, given that the actual number of licensed HMOs 

is 9 being 30% of the survey figure, we are predicting that 30% of the survey figure 

for other types of HMO can be assumed to fall within the new regulations. This 

equates to approx. 50 properties.  

This is a substantial increase in the workload for the team based on the current 

resources. The fees discussed in the Fees and Charges report have been calculated 

to take account of the resources required to undertake this work, however this will 

need to be kept under review to ensure our costs are being recovered. 

It is unlikely that these applications will be, simple, forthcoming without the need for 

intervention from the team or compliant with the licence conditions. This will result in 

a significant workload for the officers and it may be necessary for additional 

resources on a temporary basis to deal with the initial implementation of the 

changes. 

4.0  Next steps 

 Existing licence holders will be sent a copy of the new licence conditions and 

advised that they will need to work towards compliance with these before the 

renewal date of their existing licence.  

 Set up of online application process. 

 Implementation of a project plan for the delivery of the legislative changes as well 

as identifying potential properties that need a licence. 

 When the regulations have been released, promotion and publicity of the scheme 

will be necessary to raise awareness and encourage compliance.  

 Agreement of the proposed fees and charges by Cabinet. 

 Review of the fees after 12 months. 

 

Author:  Tanya Wenham, Lead Officer (Private Sector Housing) 

Manager: Simon Newcombe, Public Health and Professional Services Manager 

March 2017  

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Briefing to the Homes Policy Development Group on the Homelessness Reduction Bill  

Prepared by Claire Fry, Housing Services Manager, & Mike Parker, Housing Options Manager 

Date: 14 March 2017 

Background  

The Homelessness Reduction Bill 2016-2017 was introduced to Parliament as a Private Member’s Bill 

by Bob Blackman, MP, on 29 June 2016.  It has now completed its progress through the House of 

Commons and the debate on Second Reading in the House of Lords is scheduled for 24 February 

2017. 

The Bill is set to change the way that English Councils respond to homelessness issues.  It was 

informed by the work of an independent panel of experts, established by Crisis (a charity which 

assists single, homeless people).  The aim of this panel was to review the current legislation affecting 

this client group and to identify improvements to the legal framework relating to the prevention of 

single homelessness in England.  

Changes expected  

When a person is homeless or threatened with homelessness, the Council is cu
[...]
al Monitoring - for the 9 months to December 2016
	Combined Dec Monitoring Report Homes App A-F
	App G Capital Programme

	9 Performance and Risk Q3
	Homes PDG Performance report Appendix 1
	Homes PDG Risk Report Appendix 2
	Homes PDG Risk Matrix Appendix 3

	11 Houses in multiple occupation
	12 Homelessness Reduction Bill - briefing paper
	13 Chairman Annual Report 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 

Homes Policy Development Group – 14 March 2017 32 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
14 March 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

Mrs E M Andrews, D R Coren, W J Daw, Mrs G Doe, 
P J Heal and J D Squire 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

Mrs H Bainbridge, R J Dolley and F W Letch 
 

Present  
Officers  
 

Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Claire Fry 
(Housing Services Manager), Michael Parker (Housing 
Options Manager), Roderick Hewson (Principal 
Accountant), Nicky Chandler (Auditor), Rosie Williams 
(Building Services Office Manager) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
68 Apologies and Substitute Members  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs H Bainbridge, R J Dolley and F W 
Letch. 
 

69 Public Question Time  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

70 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

71 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman had the following announcements to make: 
 

 He introduced Andrew Pritchard, the new Director of Operations, to the Group. 
 

 He informed the Group that this would be his last meeting as Chairman of the 
Group since he would be taking up the post of Chairman of the Council in 
May. 
 

Councillor Mrs E M Andrews thanked the Chairman of behalf of the Group for his 
Chairmanship over the last few years and referred to his ability to be fair and to 
always allow everybody a chance to speak. 
 
 
 
 



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 14 March 2017 33 

72 Meeting Management  
 
The Chairman informed the Group that he would be rearranging the order of several 
items on the agenda as follows: 
 

 Item 10, Rechargeable Service, would be taken as the next item of business. 

 Item 11, Houses in Multiple Occupation, would be taken after the Private 
Sector fees and charges item since they were closely linked. 

 
73 Rechargeable Service (00:05:00)  

 
The Group received a presentation from the Building Services Office Manager 
outlining the key features of the Rechargeable Service which included the following: 
 

 Record keeping had improved which had allowed for more repairs to be 
recharged. 

 The Tenancy Agreement stated that there would be a charge for missed 
appointments. There were also warnings in the repairs handbook. 

 The types of repairs that were recharged included the following: 
o Blocked toilets 
o Appliance faults 
o Call out for leaks 
o Installing own lights and showers 

 Repairs were booked verbally by phone and a record kept of all attempted 
calls. Text messaging was also used. 

 Customer First use a computer programme which helps them interact with 
tenants ringing the Council to report a fault. It provides scripts which enable 
officers to talk through an appliance check giving tenants every opportunity to 
avoid a rechargeable visit. 

 
The Group were shown a list showing the type of repairs undertaken in recent 

months and the costs involved. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The handyman service which tenants could be referred to if they were elderly   
or unable to ask a family member or neighbour for help. 

 The need for some flexibility whilst also managing expectations. 
 
It was AGREED that a list of all repairs incurring a charge be sent to all Members.  

 
74 Vulnerability Policy (0029:50)  

 
The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager explaining the 
rationale for a new policy for the Housing Service relating to identifying and 
supporting vulnerable tenants. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined and reference was made to the fact that it 
was important that all agencies working with the Housing Service knew how 
vulnerability was identified. It was explained that people could step in and out of 
vulnerability. The service had reviewed the support they provided to people coming 
to them via the homelessness route. The policy explained what services were 



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 14 March 2017 34 

available to support vulnerable people, for example hearing loops, and the support 
offered to people with mental health issues. 
 
Discussion followed with regard to: 
 

 Statutory duties in relation to homeless people. 

 The experience and professionalism of the Neighbourhood Teams who 
worked imaginatively and creatively to house and support people. 

 The Housing Service worked very closely with the police and social services. 

 Officers were trained on a regular basis on how to respond to vulnerable 
tenants in the most appropriate way. 

 The need to make the best use of the housing stock. 

 Temporary accommodation placements were monitored on a regular basis. 

 The needs of neighbours were also taken into consideration wherever 
possible. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet recommends to Council the adoption of the new 
Vulnerability Policy. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

75 Telecare Policy (00:52:40)  
 
The Group had before it a report * of the Housing Services Manager explaining the 
rationale for a new policy for the Housing Service relating to the lifeline alarm service. 
 
It was explained that as at 23 February 2017, 1198 residents had signed up to the 
alarm service which had generated income in excess of £221k. However, it was 
about much more than an alarm system and included other equipment such as 
smoke detectors and large face watches which were all designed to encourage 
people to remain and live independently in their home. Charges were varied and the 
policy set out how the Housing Service responded to non-payment. Many tenants 
were vulnerable and there needed to be a tailored and sensitive approach. 
 
The Group discussed the peace of mind provided to the family and friends of the 
tenant with an alarm system. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet recommends to Council the adoption of the new 
Telecare Policy. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr W J Daw and seconded by Cllr  Mrs G Doe) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

76 Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges (01:01:20)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Public Health & Professional Services 
Manager providing Members with the revised fees and charges for statutory and 
discretionary functions within the Private Sector Housing team. The Private Sector 
Housing team carried out duties to ensure that private accommodation met minimum 



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 14 March 2017 35 

standards. In particular there were regulations for the licensing, management and 
use of houses in multiple occupation (HMO), carbon monoxide detectors, smoke 
alarms and hazards within the home. 
 
The contents of the report were summarised and discussion took place with regard to 
the following:  
 

 The range of enforcement options available. 

 The Council was not looking to make a profit but to recover costs. 

 New requirements as a result of new legislation. 

 The benchmarking that had taken place with other Devon authorities. 

 The rationale behind the proposed fees as a calculation of officer time. 

 The seriousness of carbon monoxide poisoning and the Fixed Penalty Notices 
in relation to this. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the Private Sector revised fees and charges be 
approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr D R Coren and seconded by Cllr Mrs G Doe) 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

77 Houses in multiple occupation (01:21:05)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a briefing paper * from the Private Sector 
Housing Lead Officer providing an update on the current position with mandatory 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing. It also provided details on the 
expected legislative changes that were due in spring 2017 and the potential impact 
this would have on the service. 
 
It was explained that the government was looking to extend the HMO regime. In Mid 
Devon there were currently 9 HMO licensed properties, however, the team were in 
the process of developing a project to identify potential licensable HMO’s to ensure 
compliance with the legislation. Recently there had been a government consultation 
on extending the scope of the criteria for mandatory licensing and this had proposed 
the removal of the restriction around storeys allowing all HMO’s with 5 or more 
people, forming 2 or more households with shared facilities regardless of the number 
of storeys to be included in mandatory licensing. The team were in the process of 
establishing what impact these changes would have on the number of properties that 
required a licence. The Group would be updated once more was known and the 
regulations had been released.  
 
Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

78 Financial Monitoring - for the 9 months to December 2016 (01:30:15)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Finance, Assets 
& Resources presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year.  
 
Key highlights within the report included the following: 
 



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 14 March 2017 36 

 The General Fund was forecasted to be overspent by £64k with £31k of this 
falling under the remit of this Group. 

 The largest variance related to some salary savings. 

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was due to be underspent by £250k. 

 The largest variance in the HRA related to savings due to restructuring of 
staffing across several teams as well as several smaller savings across 
operational budgets. 

 Garage income was ahead of target. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to publicising vacant garages and using the 
knowledge of Ward Members to identify vacant units in their own areas. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

79 Performance and Risk Q3 (01:37:55)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Corporate 
Affairs and Business Transformation providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2016/17 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks. 
 
It was explained that the collection of rents continued to do well and the average 
number of days to re-let a property had reduced. There was one outstanding property 
where it had not been possible to check the validity of a gas certificate. This property 
was now considered to be abandoned. The Council was seeking possession for non-
payment of rent. The gas meter associated with the property was located internally 
which meant that it was not possible to isolate the supply. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

80 Homelessness Reduction Bill - briefing paper (01:40:44)  
 
The Group had before it a briefing paper * from the Housing Services Manager and 
the Housing Options and Enabling Manager providing details regarding the 
Homelessness Reduction Bill 2016-2017 which had now completed its progress 
through the House of Commons and was shortly due to be debated in the House of 
Lords.  
 
It was explained that when a person was homeless or threatened with 
homelessness, the Council were currently obliged to deal with them within 28 days of 
this happening. Under the new legislation the number of days would increase to 56 
days. This had the potential to impact upon the resources available within the 
Housing Options team. Essentially the new legislation would place more of a 
responsibility on local authorities to tackle homelessness. 
 
Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 14 March 2017 37 

81 Chairman Annual Report 2016/17 (01:44:10)  
 
The Group had before it a draft annual report * by the Chairman on the work of the 
Policy Development Group during 2016/17. There being no suggested amendments 
to the report it was AGREED that it would be included with the Council Summons for 
the meeting on 26 April 2017. 
 

82 Identification of items for the next meeting  
 
In addition to the items already listed in the work programme the following was also 
requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting: 
 

 Election of Chairman 

 Election of Vice Chairman 

 Performance & Risk outturn report for 2016/17 

 Update on empty homes 

 Update on the Wessex scheme 

 Update on Syrian refugees 

 Section 106 on local connections 

 Disabled Facility Grant update 

 Start time of future meetings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.05 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


